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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

Board of Directors

Meeting of the 
Environmental Quality and Operations Committee 

HQO-125 O Street SE, Washington DC 20003 
Thursday, February 20, 2020

9:30 a.m.

I.     Call to Order                                                    Howard Gibbs
Vice Chair

9:30 a.m.     II.          Action Items Joel Grosser

Joint Use                                                                        

1. Contract No.: WAS-12-063-AA-RA -- Protective Services, Allied 
Universal Security Services 

2. Contract No.:18-PR-DMS-49 – Annual Maintenance and Repair 
of Electrical Power Distribution Equipment, M.C. Dean

Non-Joint Use  

1. None

9:40 a.m. III.     AWTP Status Update Aklile Tesfaye      

1. BPAWTP Performance

9:50 a.m.       IV.         10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions                                   Len Benson                                          

10:15 a.m.       V.         Action Item Matt Brown

Joint Use

1. FY 2020 – FY 2029 Proposed Capital Improvement Program 
(10-Year Disbursement Plan and Lifetime Budget)

10:25 a.m.     VI.          CIP Quarterly Update Paul Guttridge

10:35 a.m.     VII.         Clean Rivers Project Status Update                              Carlton Ray                                          

10:45 a.m.  VIII.         Procurement Update Matt Brown/Dan Bae

10:55 a.m.    IX. Assessing Contractor Responsiveness, Responsibility  

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - I. Call to Order - Howard Gibbs, Vice Chair
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and Overview of EPA Outreach Program Korey Gray/Rudy Gonzalez

11:10 a.m.   X.      Other Business / Emerging Issues

11:15 a.m.   XI.    Executive Session*

11:30 a.m. XII.    Adjournment Howard Gibbs
Vice Chair

* The DC Water Board of Directors may go into executive session at this meeting pursuant to the 
District of Columbia Open Meetings Act of 2010, if such action is approved by a majority vote of 
the Board members who constitute a quorum to discuss: matters prohibited from public disclosure 
pursuant to a court order or law under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(1); contract negotiations 
under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(2); legal, confidential or privileged matters under D.C. 
Official Code § 2-575(b)(4)(A); collective bargaining negotiations under D.C. Official Code § 2-
575(b)(5); facility security under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(8); disciplinary matters under 
D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(9); personnel matters under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(10); 
proprietary matters under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(11); train and develop members of a 
public body and staff under D.C. Official Codes § 2-575(b)(12); decision in an adjudication 
action under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(13); civil or criminal matters where disclosure to the 
public may harm the investigation under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(14), and other matters 
provided in the Act.

Follow-up Items from Prior Meetings:

1. EVP, Ops & Engr, DC Water: Provide a briefing to the Committee regarding preventative 
and corrective maintenance programs on water, storm and sanitary sewer pump stations 
also including performance of DC Water’s SCADA system. [Target:  March 2020]

2. Sr. VP, CIP Project Delivery: Provide an update regarding existing bid evaluation process, 
including Contractor compliance with MBE/WBE participation goals and historical 
performance meeting the goals. [On Current Agenda]

3. Vice President, Information Technology, DC Water: provide a briefing on the Authority’s 
efforts to meet evolving cyber security threats.  [On Current Agenda]

4. EVP, Customer Experience:  Update on the AMI installations e.g. percent of residential 
customers with replaced meters.  [Will be presented at the DC Retail Water and Sewer 
Committee meeting on February 25, 2020]

5. Sr. VP & Chief Engineer: Provide a detailed briefing on the 10-year CIP Lifetime Budget 
(i.e., $11.45B) including actual spent-to-date information. [On Current Agenda]

6. Sr. VP & Chief Engineer: Update the 10-year CIP Disbursement Forecast slides and 
show what the required funding levels would need to be, past FY29, as well as layering in 
the risk and sensitivity costs if this Proposed CIP budget is approved and implemented.
[On Current Agenda]

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - I. Call to Order - Howard Gibbs, Vice Chair
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District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

CIP Lifetime Budgets / Risks & Sensitivities
Presentation to the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee
February 20, 2020
Adam Ortiz,  Chair

Leonard R. Benson, Senior Vice President and Chief Engineer 

DC Water Headquarters from the Anacostia River

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Capital Improvement Program 
Responses to Questions: 
Lifetime Budgets & Risks 

Leonard Benson

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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II. FY 20-29 CIP Budget Questions…..……………………5
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Proposed FY 20-29 CIP Budget

6th St SW

4

The10-year capital program Engineering Projects:

Begins the implementation of the “Modified Baseline” approved last year, and adds 

additional funds to reach 1.5% replacement plans for water and sewer infrastructure 

within the ten-year plan, balancing infrastructure renewal and affordability

Fully funds the Clean Rivers program to meet all consent decree deadlines

Funds non-process facilities including the new Fleet and Sewer Facilities, renovations 

to the Historic Main Pump Station, and restoration of the Main & O campus seawall 

At Blue Plains funds upgrades to Screens, Grit and Primary Facilities, and Process 

Control Computer System, Efficiency Improvements, and Long-term Concrete 

Rehabilitation projects

Advances major rehabilitation of sanitary collection sewers, upgrades   to sewer 

pump stations, rehabilitation of the Potomac Interceptor and increased funding to ramp 

up to 1.5% replacements per year starting FY 2027 and onwards for the small 

diameter water mains and small sewer lines

Includes carryover from prior year to complete the Enterprise Resource Planning 

(ERP) and Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) projects, and increased funding for 

Fleet, pumps and other equipment

Screens, Grit & Primary Facilities Upgrades

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Service Area Approved Baseline 

$4.4B (FY19-28)

Proposed Baseline 

$4.9B (FY20-29)

Asset Management

$5.4B (FY19-28)

Fully Funded

$5.8B (FY20-29)

Clean Rivers Fully funded to meet Consent Decree Fully funded to meet Consent Decree Fully funded to meet Consent Decree Fully funded to meet Consent Decree

Wastewater Fully funded to meet NPDES Permit 

and established levels of service

Fully funded to meet NPDES Permit 

and established levels of service

Fully funded to meet NPDES Permit 

and established levels of service

Fully funded to meet NPDES Permit 

and established levels of service

Stormwater Fully funded Fully funded Fully funded Fully funded

Water

Pump Stations & 

Storage Facilities

Generally funded Fully funded Fully Funded Fully Funded

Small Diameter Water 

Mains

Underfunded; (Funded to meet 1% 

per year replacement level - [11 

mi/year])

Increased funding to ramp up to 

1.5% per year replacement level from 

FY 2027 onwards. [16.5 mi/year]

Fully funded to ramp up to 2% 

replacement level 

[22 mi/year]

Fully funded to ramp up to 2% 

replacement level 

[22 mi/year]

Large Diameter Water 

Mains 

Generally funded Generally funded Generally funded Fully Funded

Sewer

Pump Stations Fully funded Fully funded Fully funded Fully funded

Sewer Lines

< 60” diameter

Underfunded (Funded to ramp up 

to 1.0% per year rehabilitation level 

[17.5 mi/year] by FY 2023 

Increased funding to ramp up to 

1.5% per year rehabilitation level from 

FY 2027 onwards. [26 mi/year]

Fully funded to ramp up to 2.3% 

rehabilitation level 

[40 mi/year]

Fully funded to ramp up to 2.3% 

rehabilitation level 

[40 mi/year]

Sewer Lines ≥ 60” Generally Funded Generally Funded Generally Funded Fully funded

Non Process Fully funded Fully funded Fully funded Fully funded

10-Year Engineering CIP Options Compared 

5‘Generally Funded’ = What we know or expect to find can be rehabilitated   ‘Underfunded’ = What we know or expect to find is not all funded    

‘Fully Funded’ = All needs known or expected are met     

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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CIP Budget Questions

6

Questions from Environmental Quality and Operations Committee
January 16, 2020 Meeting:

1. Sr. VP & Chief Engineer: Provide a detailed briefing on the 10-year 
CIP Lifetime Budget (i.e., $11.45B) including actual spent-to-date 
information.

2. Sr. VP & Chief Engineer: Update the 10-year CIP Disbursement 
Forecast slides and show what the required funding levels would 
need to be, past FY29, as well as layering in the risk and sensitivity 
costs if this Proposed CIP budget is approved and implemented.

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Proposed FY20 – FY29 CIP
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FY20-29 10-year CIP

• The overall increase to 

Capital Projects 

compared to the FY19-28

plan is $493M

• The 10-year CIP 

disbursements total is: 

$4.921 Billion

• Total Lifetime Budget of 

approved and proposed 

projects is:  

$11.453 Billion 

$ in thousands

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27  FY28  FY29

Non-Process Facilities $42,066 $31,849 $20,665 $6,831 $11,058 $10,396 $3,901 $3,553 $3,560 $3,600

Clean Rivers $162,197 $147,565 $179,833 $129,272 $67,536 $59,909 $148,771 $103,265 $88,890 $115,049

Wastewater Treatment $77,536 $102,976 $113,378 $107,232 $107,312 $70,680 $97,878 $101,839 $132,256 $138,165

Water & Sewer Infrastucture* $123,205 $171,727 $244,770 $217,833 $206,591 $253,333 $287,034 $335,458 $346,630 $346,221

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

 $700,000

10-Year CIP Disbursements Forecast

8

- Cash disbursements basis

* Includes the following Service Areas: Water, Sanitary Sewer, Stormwater, and non-Clean Rivers portion of Combined Sewer Overflow 

$ in thousands

FY20-29 10-year CIP

The 10-year CIP 

disbursements are 

calculated based on:

• Remaining 

Commitments

• Received Bids 

• Detailed estimates

• Schedule dates

• and corresponding 

cost-curves in the P6 

schedule

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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CIP Ten-Year ($4.9B) = 

Cost to Complete within 

10-yr window

Lifetime Budget ($11.4B) = Actual to date + Cost 
to Complete (+Contingency)

Lifetime Budget vs 10-year Disbursements Forecast

Lifetime Budget 

vs forecast 

Disbursements

Lifetime Budget 

captures all costs of 

approved projects 

active during the 

period of FY20-29 

window,  including 

those that started 

before FY20 and 

those finishing 

beyond FY29.

FY20 – FY29Actual thru FY19 FY30 onwards

$4.6B $4.9B $1.9B

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Lifetime vs 10-year Disb. - Project Example

Examples of a Projects Lifetime Budget vs 10-yr Disbursements

10

• The Cost forecast is based on Cost to Complete (CTC) 

• The Lifetime Budget is equal to the Budgeted Total Cost

FY20 – FY29Actual thru FY19 

• The above cost loaded schedule generates the Budget Book CIP Section

OM01 Lifetime is $6M = Actual to date ($4M) + Cost to Complete ($2M)
CIP Ten-Year ($2M) within 10-yr window

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Lifetime Budget Detail in Budget Book

Budget Book CIP Details

The CIP has 290+ Projects, and the 
budget book has details on each 
including description and IMA cost 
share % splits

There are 7,500+ activities in the 
schedule

The disbursements table is the 
10-year forecast

The commitments table is based on 
the lifetime budget and the date the 
activity starts

11

For the budget book details FY19-28 refer to DC water website:  https://www.dcwater.com/budget-and-financial-planning

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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CIP Budget Question 2
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Questions from Environmental Quality and Operations Committee
January 16, 2020 Meeting:

1. Sr. VP & Chief Engineer: Provide a detailed briefing on the 10-year 
CIP Lifetime Budget (i.e., $11.45B) including actual spent-to-date 
information.

2. Sr. VP & Chief Engineer: Update the 10-year CIP Disbursement 
Forecast slides and show what the required funding levels would 
need to be, past FY29, as well as layering in the risk and sensitivity 
costs if this Proposed CIP budget is approved and implemented.

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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CIP Risks/Sensitivities

Regulatory/Consent Decree/Permitting

• E. Coli Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) – lawsuit by environmental groups seeking more restrictive TMDL

• EPA developing new Anacostia River trash TMDL 

• MS4 permit – rehabilitation of Stormwater Outfalls, total scope and cost unknown (currently $5 million 

approved)

• National Parks Service permitting requirements for sewer projects 

• Anacostia River Sediment Clean-up

• Chesapeake Bay TMDL – Phase 3 Watershed Implementation Plans being prepared, possible TMDL 

reassessment in the future

• Potential regulation requirements for contaminants (e.g. Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

• Green Infrastructure (GI) Practicability Assessment - Clean Rivers practicability assessment of GI to be 

performed in 2020.  Currently, construction of GI in the District is more expensive than originally estimated

• Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSO) – Risk of SSO Consent Decree

• Odor control for secondary treatment at Blue Plains

13
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CIP Risks/Sensitivities (cont.)

Blue Plains Process Optimization & Revenue Opportunities

• Full Plant Deammonification (>$60 million)

• Additional capacity for Digesters, Thermal Hydrolysis and Combined Heat and Power

• Resource Recovery (Hot Water Heating Loop; Sludge Drying)

Other:

• Lead Service Replacement Program

• DDOT and Pepco DC Power Line Undergrounding (DC PLUG) – ($57 million, DC Water Share is 50% = $28 
million)

• Condition assessment of large sewers could lead to additional CIP needs

• Washington Aqueduct  

• Federally Owned Water Main Repairs ($86 million, all DC Water)

• Travilah Quarry Acquisition & Outfitting 
(Current discussion in range of $750 million to $1Billion, cost sharing unknown)

• Advanced Treatment Facilities ($375 million, DC Water share = $280 million)

• Transmission and Storage upgrades ($300 million, DC Water Share = $225 million) 

14
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Risks Cost Forecast

Potential Cost Impacts developed from high-level cost estimates and schedule of Risks & 
Sensitivities using the following guidelines:

Cost Estimates are mostly at a high-level (concept design) with both High & Low ranges

Schedule dates are broad (nearest years starting & finishing) both Early & Late ranges

Subsequent Risk Ranges based on: 
• Highest Impact (Highest value for Estimate range / Earliest potential Schedule)

• Moderate Impact (Lowest value for Estimate range / Latest potential Schedule)

• Lowest Impact – (No risks occur at all, Baseline CIP only)

Probability is not accounted for in this high-level analysis as it is unquantifiable at this 
time 

The table on the following slide lists the high/low estimates & schedules

15
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CIP Risks/Sensitivities – Impacts Table

16

Risk/Sensitivity Low Cost 
Estimate

High Cost 
Estimate

Earliest 
Schedule

Latest 
Schedule

Full Plant Deammonification (>$60 million) $60M $180M FY24-FY34 FY29-FY39

Additional capacity for Digesters, Thermal Hydrolysis and Combined Heat and Power $300M $675M FY24-FY34 FY29-FY39

Resource Recovery (Hot Water Heating Loop; Sludge Drying) $3M $500M FY24-FY34 FY29-FY39

Condition assessment of large sewers could lead to additional CIP needs $70M $140M FY22-FY29 FY23-FY30

Condition assessment of large diameter water mains could lead to additional CIP needs $35M $49M FY22-FY29 FY23-FY30

WA: Federally Owned Water Main Repairs ($86 million, all DC Water) $86M $86M FY22-FY24 FY23-FY25
WA: Travilah Quarry Acquisition & Outfitting (Current discussion in range of $750 million 
to $1Billion, cost sharing estimated as $280-375M) $280M $375M FY29-FY35 FY30-FY36

WA: Advanced Treatment Facilities ($375 million, DC Water share = $280 million) $280M $310M FY29-FY32 FY30-FY33

WA: Transmission and Storage upgrades ($300 million, DC Water Share = $225 million $225M $250M FY23-FY30 FY25-FY32
DDOT and Pepco DC Power Line Undergrounding (DC PLUG) – ($57 million, DC Water 
Share is 50% = $28 million) $28M $52M FY20-FY28 FY21-FY29

Lead Service Replacement Program $200M $400M FY23-FY32 FY29-FY43

Anacostia River Sediment Clean-up - Early Action Plan $1M $5M FY21-FY25 FY23-FY27

Anacostia River Sediment Clean-up - Long Term $25M $200M FY25-FY30 FY27-FY35
E. Coli Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) – lawsuit by environmental groups seeking 
more restrictive TMDL $500M $3,000M FY28-FY35 FY38-FY45

Odor control for secondary treatment at Blue Plains $40M $82M FY22-FY30 FY27-FY35

Totals $2,133M $6,304M FY21-FY35 FY21-FY45

The above table translates into the cost forecasts on the following slide

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Risk Impacts Forecast

17

This spike is mainly due to 
the $3B high estimate 
range for the E. Coli Total 
Maximum Daily Load 
(TMDL) risk

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Risk Impacts + Proposed Baseline CIP Forecast 

18

CIP baseline 
FY30-45 w/ 
inflation 3% 
(Note: DCCR 
ends in FY30)

Current CIP baseline FY20-29 (DCCR ends FY30) CIP baseline FY30 onwards based on program averages adjusted for inflation 3%

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Service Area ($000's) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27  FY28  FY29 10-Yr Total
Last Year's 

CIP

(Increase) 

/Decrease

Non-Process Facilities 42,066$    31,849$    20,665$    6,831$      11,058$    10,396$    3,901$      3,553$      3,560$      3,600$      137,479$     138,067$     588$          

Wastewater Treatment 77,536      102,976    113,378    107,232    107,312    70,680      97,878      101,839    132,256    138,165    1,049,252 978,738       (70,514)      

Clean Rivers 162,197    147,565    179,833    129,272    67,536      59,909      148,771    103,265    88,890      115,049    1,202,288 1,262,589    60,301       

Combined Sewer 9,239        9,493        12,816      16,553      16,731      8,568        6,699        7,572        8,972        12,435      109,078 79,178         (29,900)      

Stormwater 6,869        9,631        7,535        4,170        5,392        4,660        4,201        4,306        6,869        5,057        58,690 68,608         9,918         

Sanitary Sewer 44,933      63,926      115,541    88,110      91,562      138,341    159,814    176,789    175,873    174,032    1,228,922 957,135       (271,787)    

Water 62,163      88,677      108,878    109,000    92,905      101,765    116,319    146,791    154,916    154,697    1,136,112 945,015       (191,097)    

CAPITAL PROJECTS 405,004   454,118   558,645   461,168   392,496   394,318   537,584   544,115   571,337   603,035   4,921,821 4,429,330   (492,491)   

Capital Equipment 31,703      37,207      33,790      32,315      33,000      33,000      33,000      33,000      33,000      33,000      333,015 340,324       7,309         

Washington Aqueduct 15,515      16,266      18,572      37,841      12,699      33,875      9,508        12,863      24,068      13,971      195,178 187,127       (8,051)        

ADDITIONAL CAPITAL PROGRAMS 47,218     53,473     52,362     70,156     45,698     66,875     42,509     45,863     57,068     46,971     528,193 527,450      (743)          

TOTAL CIP 452,223$ 507,590$ 611,008$ 531,322$ 438,194$ 461,193$ 580,093$ 589,978$ 628,404$ 650,006$ 5,450,013$ 4,956,780$ (493,233)$ 

Last Years CIP 420,342    467,016    561,724    530,006    422,607    450,358    585,454    535,666    544,490    439,117    4,956,780    

(Increase)/Decrease (31,880)     (40,574)     (49,284)     (1,317)       (15,587)     (10,835)     5,361        (54,312)     (83,914)     (210,890)   (493,232)      

19

Summary of 10-Year CIP for Approval

The proposed ten-year CIP comprises the capital projects ($4.921B) and additional capital 

programs ($528M).  Total $5.450 Billion.

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Action Items

ACTION ITEM 6B:  FY 2020 – FY 2029 Proposed Capital Improvement Program (10-Year 

Disbursement Plan and Lifetime Budget)

DC Water presents its capital improvement program on two different bases:

10-Year Disbursement Plan – The cash disbursement-based capital plan is utilized to forecast the timing and 

amount of capital financing, which is the primary basis for projected retail rate increases.  As shown in Attachment 

A-1, the Board of Directors will be asked to approve a 10-year disbursement plan of $5.4 billion.

Lifetime Budget – The project lifetime budget reflects the total costs of each project active during the 10-year 

planning period. These costs include historical and projected spending, project contingencies, and labor (listed as 

separate line item).  As shown in Attachment A-1, the Board of Directors will be asked to approve a lifetime 

budget of $12.4 billion.

20
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CIP – Attachment 1

21

Capital Improvement Program

10-Year Disbursement Plan - projected annual cash disbursements, $ in thousands Attachment A-1

Lifetime 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 10-Yr Total Budget

NON PROCESS FACILITIES

Facility Land Use 42,066     31,849     20,665     6,831       11,058     10,396     3,901       3,553       3,560       3,600         137,479         221,841           

Subtotal 42,066     31,849     20,665     6,831      11,058     10,396     3,901      3,553      3,560      3,600        137,479         221,841       

WASTEWATER TREATMENT

Liquid Processing 24,516     42,496     43,069     48,748     44,909     31,792     66,989     68,544     99,413     103,740     574,216         1,266,857      

Plantwide 17,387     32,784     42,213     30,735     37,879     23,127     18,231     25,062     20,506     9,902         257,826         525,997        

Solids Processing 19,847     27,314     27,424     25,852     22,754     15,761     12,658     6,027       10,476     12,858       180,971         924,507        

Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities 15,786     382          672          1,897       1,770       -          -          2,206       1,861       11,665       36,239           980,940        

Subtotal 77,536     102,976   113,378   107,232   107,312   70,680     97,878     101,839   132,256   138,165     1,049,252      3,698,301     

COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW

DC Clean Rivers Program 162,197    147,565    179,833    129,272    67,536     59,909     148,771    103,265    88,890     115,049     1,202,288       2,764,255      

Combined Sewer Program Management 1,287       1,792       2,237       2,972       3,028       2,050       2,629       2,515       3,125       2,519         24,154           77,756          

Combined Sewer Overflow Program 7,952       7,701       10,579     13,581     13,703     6,518       4,070       5,057       5,847       9,916         84,924           199,729        

Subtotal 171,436   157,058   192,649   145,824   84,267     68,476     155,470   110,837   97,863     127,484     1,311,366      3,041,740     

STORMWATER

Storm Local Drainage Program 12           22           688          594          1,267       1,948       1,164       1,792       1,970       1,709         11,166           18,025          

Storm On-Going Program 1,011       631          1,109       837          866          526          875          843          1,084       1,287         9,069             11,540          

Storm Pumping Facilities 5,310       8,392       4,923       2,259       2,854       1,865       1,698       1,353       3,430       1,755         33,839           61,204          

Storm DDOT Projects -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -            -                3,237            

Stormwater Program Managemet 410          445          582          367          405          321          464          318          385          306           4,003             12,889          

Stormwater Trunk/Force Sewers 126          141          233          113          -          -          -          -          -          -            613               15,510          

Subtotal 6,869      9,631      7,535      4,170      5,392      4,660      4,201      4,306      6,869      5,057        58,690          122,404       

SANITARY SEWER

Sanitary Collection System 4,613       8,134       33,564     18,009     24,312     33,040     52,923     68,745     65,771     61,043       370,154         569,040        

Sanitary On-Going Projectss 12,099     12,327     13,711     13,667     14,185     15,019     15,253     15,111     15,312     14,842       141,529         217,969        

Sanitary Pumping Facilities 2,570       5,995       6,924       8,240       5,068       10,468     11,639     11,933     27,732     33,628       124,196         270,778        

Sanitary Program Management 4,150       5,464       7,014       5,132       3,913       3,103       3,174       3,900       4,064       4,335         44,250           119,050        

Interceptor/Trunk Force Sewers 21,501     32,006     54,327     43,062     44,084     76,710     76,826     77,100     62,993     60,184       548,794         918,096        

Subtotal 44,933     63,926     115,541   88,110     91,562     138,341   159,814   176,789   175,873   174,032     1,228,922      2,094,934     

WATER

Water Distribution Systems 33,872     60,464     62,606     65,093     58,654     64,372     65,350     99,075     117,595    121,131     748,211         1,446,953      

Water Lead Program 4,711       5,408       5,387       5,456       5,627       5,719       5,496       5,744       5,877       5,692         55,117           243,504        

Water On-Going Projects 10,532     11,075     12,297     13,351     15,199     16,789     18,583     20,447     22,981     23,506       164,761         217,972        

Water Pumping Facilities 1,525       2,650       12,169     6,284       2,567       4,218       7,446       4,163       2,328       -            43,350           85,344          

DDOT Water Projects 1,721       10           8             -          -          -          -          -          -          -            1,739             33,933          

Water Storage Facilities 6,216       4,318       10,399     13,963     5,610       4,783       11,334     8,985       694          1,360         67,662           155,164        

Water Service Program Management 3,587       4,752       6,012       4,854       5,248       5,884       8,110       8,376       5,441       3,008         55,272           90,944          

Subtotal 62,163     88,677     108,878   109,000   92,905     101,765   116,319   146,791   154,916   154,697     1,136,112      2,273,813     

CAPITAL PROJECTS 405,004   454,118   558,645   461,168   392,496   394,318   537,584   544,115   571,337   603,035     4,921,821      11,453,035   

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 17,105     27,327     30,485     29,385     30,070     30,070     30,070     30,070     30,070     30,070       284,722         284,722       

ONGOING METER REPLACEMENT 5,498       2,930       2,930       2,930       2,930       2,930       2,930       2,930       2,930       2,930         31,868           31,868         

ERP PROJECT (Financial & HCM) 9,100       6,950       375          -          -          -          -          -          -          -            16,425           16,425         

Subtotal 31,703     37,207     33,790     32,315     33,000     33,000     33,000     33,000     33,000     33,000       333,015         333,015        

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT 15,515     16,266     18,572     37,841     12,699     33,875     9,508       12,863     24,068     13,971       195,178         195,178        

ADDITIONAL CAPITAL PROGRAMS 47,218     53,473     52,362     70,156     45,699     66,875     42,508     45,863     57,068     46,971      528,193         528,193       

LABOR 409,370        

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGETS 452,223   507,590   611,008   531,323   438,195   461,193   580,092   589,978   628,404   650,006     5,450,013      12,390,598   

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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Budget Adoption Calendar

Wholesale Customer Briefing – held January 10

Committee Reviews – January 

Recommendations & Actions – February

Board Adoption – March 5

22

Environmental Quality  

& Operations

DC Retail Water & 

Sewer Rates

Finance & Budget

FY 2020 - FY 2029 Capital Budget 

(Disbursements & Lifetime)
Action Required Action Required

FY 2021 Operating Budget Action Required

Intent to Reimburse Capital Expenditures 

with Proceeds of a Borrowing
Action Required

FY 2020 – FY 2029 Financial Plan Action Required Action Required

FY 2021 & 2022 Rates, Charges & Fees Action Required

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
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FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
FISCAL YEAR 2020 – FY 2029 PROPOSED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM
ACTION ITEM

ACTION ITEM 6B:  FY 2020 – FY 2029 Proposed Capital Improvement 
Program (10-Year Disbursement Plan and Lifetime Budget)

DC Water presents its capital improvement program on two different bases:

a. 10-Year Disbursement Plan – The cash disbursement-based capital plan is 
utilized to forecast the timing and amount of capital financing, which is the primary 
basis for projected retail rate increases.  As shown in Attachment A-1, the Board 
of Directors will be asked to approve a 10-year disbursement plan of $5.4 billion.

b. Lifetime Budget – The project lifetime budget reflects the total costs of each 
project active during the 10-year planning period. These costs include historical 
and projected spending, project contingencies, and labor (listed as separate line 
item). As shown in Attachment A-1, the Board of Directors will be asked to approve 
a lifetime budget of $12.4 billion.

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:15 a.m. V.  Action Item- Matt Brown
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Capital Improvement Program

10-Year Disbursement Plan - projected annual cash disbursements, $ in thousands Attachment A-1
Lifetime 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 10-Yr Total Budget

NON PROCESS FACILITIES

Facility Land Use 42,066 31,849 20,665 6,831 11,058 10,396 3,901 3,553 3,560 3,600 137,479 221,841

Subtotal 42,066 31,849 20,665 6,831 11,058 10,396 3,901 3,553 3,560 3,600 137,479 221,841

WASTEWATER TREATMENT

Liquid Processing 24,516 42,496 43,069 48,748 44,909 31,792 66,989 68,544 99,413 103,740 574,216 1,266,857

Plantwide 17,387 32,784 42,213 30,735 37,879 23,127 18,231 25,062 20,506 9,902 257,826 525,997

Solids Processing 19,847 27,314 27,424 25,852 22,754 15,761 12,658 6,027 10,476 12,858 180,971 924,507

Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities 15,786 382 672 1,897 1,770 - - 2,206 1,861 11,665 36,239 980,940

Subtotal 77,536 102,976 113,378 107,232 107,312 70,680 97,878 101,839 132,256 138,165 1,049,252 3,698,301

COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW

DC Clean Rivers Program 162,197 147,565 179,833 129,272 67,536 59,909 148,771 103,265 88,890 115,049 1,202,288 2,764,255

Combined Sewer Program Management 1,287 1,792 2,237 2,972 3,028 2,050 2,629 2,515 3,125 2,519 24,154 77,756

Combined Sewer Overflow Program 7,952 7,701 10,579 13,581 13,703 6,518 4,070 5,057 5,847 9,916 84,924 199,729

Subtotal 171,436 157,058 192,649 145,824 84,267 68,476 155,470 110,837 97,863 127,484 1,311,366 3,041,740

STORMWATER

Storm Local Drainage Program 12 22 688 594 1,267 1,948 1,164 1,792 1,970 1,709 11,166 18,025

Storm On-Going Program 1,011 631 1,109 837 866 526 875 843 1,084 1,287 9,069 11,540

Storm Pumping Facilities 5,310 8,392 4,923 2,259 2,854 1,865 1,698 1,353 3,430 1,755 33,839 61,204

Storm DDOT Projects - - - - - - - - - - - 3,237

Stormwater Program Managemet 410 445 582 367 405 321 464 318 385 306 4,003 12,889

Stormwater Trunk/Force Sewers 126 141 233 113 - - - - - - 613 15,510

Subtotal 6,869 9,631 7,535 4,170 5,392 4,660 4,201 4,306 6,869 5,057 58,690 122,404

SANITARY SEWER

Sanitary Collection System 4,613 8,134 33,564 18,009 24,312 33,040 52,923 68,745 65,771 61,043 370,154 569,040

Sanitary On-Going Projectss 12,099 12,327 13,711 13,667 14,185 15,019 15,253 15,111 15,312 14,842 141,529 217,969

Sanitary Pumping Facilities 2,570 5,995 6,924 8,240 5,068 10,468 11,639 11,933 27,732 33,628 124,196 270,778

Sanitary Program Management 4,150 5,464 7,014 5,132 3,913 3,103 3,174 3,900 4,064 4,335 44,250 119,050

Interceptor/Trunk Force Sewers 21,501 32,006 54,327 43,062 44,084 76,710 76,826 77,100 62,993 60,184 548,794 918,096

Subtotal 44,933 63,926 115,541 88,110 91,562 138,341 159,814 176,789 175,873 174,032 1,228,922 2,094,934

WATER

Water Distribution Systems 33,872 60,464 62,606 65,093 58,654 64,372 65,350 99,075 117,595 121,131 748,211 1,446,953

Water Lead Program 4,711 5,408 5,387 5,456 5,627 5,719 5,496 5,744 5,877 5,692 55,117 243,504

Water On-Going Projects 10,532 11,075 12,297 13,351 15,199 16,789 18,583 20,447 22,981 23,506 164,761 217,972

Water Pumping Facilities 1,525 2,650 12,169 6,284 2,567 4,218 7,446 4,163 2,328 - 43,350 85,344

DDOT Water Projects 1,721 10 8 - - - - - - - 1,739 33,933

Water Storage Facilities 6,216 4,318 10,399 13,963 5,610 4,783 11,334 8,985 694 1,360 67,662 155,164

Water Service Program Management 3,587 4,752 6,012 4,854 5,248 5,884 8,110 8,376 5,441 3,008 55,272 90,944

Subtotal 62,163 88,677 108,878 109,000 92,905 101,765 116,319 146,791 154,916 154,697 1,136,112 2,273,813

CAPITAL PROJECTS 405,004 454,118 558,645 461,168 392,496 394,318 537,584 544,115 571,337 603,035 4,921,821 11,453,035

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 17,105 27,327 30,485 29,385 30,070 30,070 30,070 30,070 30,070 30,070 284,722 284,722

ONGOING METER REPLACEMENT 5,498 2,930 2,930 2,930 2,930 2,930 2,930 2,930 2,930 2,930 31,868 31,868

ERP PROJECT (Financial & HCM) 9,100 6,950 375 - - - - - - - 16,425 16,425

Subtotal 31,703 37,207 33,790 32,315 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000 333,015 333,015

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT 15,515 16,266 18,572 37,841 12,699 33,875 9,508 12,863 24,068 13,971 195,178 195,178

ADDITIONAL CAPITAL PROGRAMS 47,218 53,473 52,362 70,156 45,699 66,875 42,508 45,863 57,068 46,971 528,193 528,193

LABOR 409,370

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGETS 452,223 507,590 611,008 531,323 438,195 461,193 580,092 589,978 628,404 650,006 5,450,013 12,390,598

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:15 a.m. V.  Action Item- Matt Brown
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Capital Improvement Program Report 
1st Quarter FY2020 

Page 2 of 8 

CIP Disbursement Performance  

Current projected program disbursements through the end of the fiscal year compared with the proposed 
FY20 baseline are shown in the chart below: 

 

Disbursement Summary 
 

 
 
 
Current projected fiscal year 2020 CIP disbursements are $396,837,000 through the end of September 
2019, which is on track to meet the proposed baseline disbursement projection of $405,004,000.   
 
Current disbursement projections within the service areas are as follows:   
 
Non-Process Facilities 
Baseline Disbursements $42,066,000 
Projected Disbursements  $40,464,000 ($1.6M below baseline projection) 
 
There are no significant project variances for this service area currently projected over the fiscal year.  
 
The spending through the first Quarter is $4.5M, which is $2.0M below the baseline.  This underspending is 
mainly due to the delay in awarding the Fleet Facility and Sewer Headquarters construction contracts. 

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:25 a.m.  VI. CIP Quarterly Update- Paul Guttridge
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Capital Improvement Program Report 
1st Quarter FY2020 

Page 3 of 8 

 
 

Wastewater Treatment Service Area 
Baseline Disbursements $77,536,000 
Projected Disbursements  $75,488,000 ($2.1M below baseline projection) 
 
There are no significant project variances for this service area currently projected over the fiscal year.  
 
The spending through the first Quarter is $10.1M, which is $14.8M below the baseline.  This is primarily from 
underspending in the Liquid Processing Program Area ($3.4M) due to disbursements for the Upgrades to 
Filtration Influent Pumps 1-10 and Replacement of Influent Screens being lower than anticipated during the 
construction startup period.  The spending on these projects is expected to recover by the end of the fiscal year. 
Furthermore, lower disbursements in the ENR Facilities Program Area ($8.9M below baseline) are due to 
continued negotiations to close out the contract for the Tunnel Dewatering Pumping Station/Enhanced 
Clarification Facility, which had been planned to be closed out in the first quarter. 
 
 
For clarity, the Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) Service Area comments are addressed separately by 
the CSO and DC Clean Rivers Program Areas: 
 
CSO Service Area  
Baseline Disbursements $7,952,000  
Projected Disbursements  $6,913,000 ($1.0M below baseline projection) 
 
Lower disbursements are due to invoicing lag on the work on the O Street Station ventilation system. 
 
DC Clean Rivers Program Area 
Baseline Disbursements $162,197,000 
Actual Disbursements  $165,941,000 ($3.7M above baseline projection) 
 
There are no significant project variances for this service area currently projected over the fiscal year. 
 
The overspending through the first quarter is mainly attributable to the Northeast Boundary Tunnel work 
progress in the field. The DCCR team currently anticipates the spending to meet the baseline forecast by 
year end 
   
 
Stormwater Service Area  
Baseline Disbursements $6,869,000 
Projected Disbursements  $6,576,000 ($0.3M below baseline projection) 
 
There are no significant project variances for this service area currently projected over the fiscal year. 
   
 
 

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:25 a.m.  VI. CIP Quarterly Update- Paul Guttridge
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Capital Improvement Program Report 
1st Quarter FY2020 

Page 4 of 8 

 
Sanitary Sewer Service Area  
Baseline Disbursements $44,934,000 
Projected Disbursements  $41,692,000 ($3.6M below baseline projection) 
 
Significant project variances are listed below:  
 

 Sanitary Trunk Sewers Program Area – ($4.4M below baseline) 
- The first quarter disbursements for project IL - Creekbed Sewer Rehabilitation 2 were 

$1.4M below baseline, mainly attributable to a delay in the contract closeout. 
- The disbursements for project LZ00 - Potomac Interceptor Projects - Rehab Phase 2 were 

$1.4M below baseline, mainly attributable to the administrative charges expected in the 
first quarter did not materialize. 
 
 

Water Service Area  
Baseline Disbursements $62,163,000 
Projected Disbursements  $58,602,000 ($3.6M below baseline projection) 
 
There are no significant project variances for this service area currently projected over the fiscal year.  
 
Significant project variances for the first quarter are listed below: 
 

 Water Distribution System Program ($9.5M below baseline projection) 
- The first quarter underspending is mainly attributable to delays in closing out Small 

Diameter Water Main contracts in Project DE - Small Diameter Water Main Rehab 12 
and Project O3 - Small Diameter Water Main Rehab 11.   

 Water Ongoing Program Area ($1.8M below baseline projection) 
- This area is below the forecast but within the expected limits of the forecasting accuracy 

as the number and size of water main breaks are difficult to predict year on year. 
  

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:25 a.m.  VI. CIP Quarterly Update- Paul Guttridge
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Priority 1 Projects (Court Ordered, Stipulated Agreements, etc.) 
 
All priority 1 projects are on schedule and within budget. 
 
 
Significant Contract Actions Anticipated – 6 Month Look-Ahead 

 

Project  Name  Contract 
Type 

Joint 
Use? 

Cost Range  Committee  BOD 

F100  Small Diameter Water 
Main Repl. 13a 

Construction  No  $5M ‐ $10M  EQ & Ops Jan  Feb 

F100  Small Diameter Water 
Main Repl. 13d 

Construction  No  $5M ‐ $10M  EQ & Ops Mar  Apr 

F100  Small Diameter Water 
Main Repl. 13c 

Construction  No  $5M ‐ $10M  EQ & Ops Apr  May 

F200  Small Diameter Water 
Main Repl. 14a 

Construction  No  $10M ‐ $15M  EQ & Ops Jun  Jul 

  

 

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:25 a.m.  VI. CIP Quarterly Update- Paul Guttridge
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Schedule - Key Performance Indicators  
Capital Improvement Program 

 
 

Summary: 
For the 1st Quarter, all the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) completed this period were achieved within 90 days of their target date. 
#  Performance 

4   KPIs completed within 
threshold 

0  KPIs completed outside 
threshold 

4  Total KPIs completed to date 

30  Total KPIs due this year 

 
Reasons for any KPIs not meeting the 90-day threshold this period: 
N/A 

 
The table below provides a detailed breakdown of each KPI due date grouped by Quarter: 

Quarter 
Job 
Code  Job Name  Activity Name 

Due Date 
(Baseline) 

Estimated 
Complete 

Date 

Actual 
Complete 

Date 

Variance 
(positive 
is early) 

Met 
within 
90 days 

Q1  FA03  Soldiers Home Reservoir Upgrade  Construction Start Milestone  10‐Oct‐19  10‐Oct‐19  09‐Oct‐19  1  

Q1  NG02 
Stormwater Pumping Stations 
Rehabilitation Phase 2  Design Start Milestone  30‐Dec‐19  30‐Dec‐19  26‐Dec‐19  4  

Q1  UC06 
Upgrades to Filtration Influent Pumps 1‐
10  Construction Start Milestone  10‐Oct‐19  10‐Oct‐19  10‐Oct‐19  0  

Q2  F101  Small Diameter Water Main Repl 13A  Construction Start Milestone  12‐Mar‐20  12‐Mar‐20      �

Q2  F102  Small Diameter Water Main Repl 13B  Construction Start Milestone  16‐Feb‐20  16‐Feb‐20      �

Q2  FQ02 
Main PS Upgrades ‐ NFPA, Odor Control, 
LAPS  Design Start Milestone  29‐Jan‐20  29‐Jan‐20 

 
  �

Q2  HX01  SDWM Renewal 16A  Design Start Milestone  02‐Jan‐20  02‐Jan‐20  27‐Nov‐19  36  
Q2  JF03  Construction of Flood Seawall Segment C  Construction Start Milestone  13‐Jan‐20  13‐Jan‐20      �

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:25 a.m.  VI. CIP Quarterly Update- Paul Guttridge
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Quarter 
Job 
Code  Job Name  Activity Name 

Due Date 
(Baseline) 

Estimated 
Complete 

Date 

Actual 
Complete 

Date 

Variance 
(positive 
is early) 

Met 
within 
90 days 

Q2  LZ04 
PI Phase 2 Pipe Rehab at Potomac 
Crossing  Design Start Milestone  03‐Mar‐20  03‐Mar‐20 

 
   

Q2  LZ06 
PI Phase 4 Pipe Rehab at Fairfax & 
Loudoun Co.  Design Start Milestone  01‐Jan‐20  01‐Jan‐20 

 
  

Q2  LZ09 
PI Phase 6 Pipe Rehab at Clara Barton 
Pkwy and I‐495  Design Start Milestone  29‐Feb‐20  29‐Feb‐20 

 
  �

Q2  LZ07 
PI Phase 5 Pipe Rehab between MH31 
and MH30  Design‐Build NTP  23‐Feb‐20  23‐Feb‐20 

 
  �

Q3  C904 
66" Low Service Steel Main at 8th Street 
NE & SE 

Construction Substantial 
Completion  30‐Apr‐20  30‐Apr‐20 

 
  �

Q3  F103  Small Diameter Water Main Repl 13C   Construction Start Milestone  15‐Apr‐20  15‐Apr‐20      �

Q3  F104  Small Diameter Water Main Repl 13D  Construction Start Milestone  15‐May‐20  15‐May‐20      �

Q3  HX02  Small Diameter Water Main Repl 16B  Design Start Milestone  01‐Apr‐20  01‐Apr‐20      

Q3  IL10 
Creekbed Sewer Rehabilitation Rock 
Creek Oregon Avenue 

Construction Substantial 
Completion  30‐Apr‐20  30‐Apr‐20 

 
  �

Q3  J001 
B Street/New Jersey Ave. Trunk Sewer 
Rehab and Cleaning Phase 1 

Construction Substantial 
Completion  22‐May‐20  22‐May‐20 

 
  �

Q3  RC07 
Major Sewer Rehab 1‐5 Northeast 
Boundary  Design Start Milestone  22‐May‐20  22‐May‐20 

 
  �

Q4  BV01  RWWPS No. 2 Upgrades 
Construction Substantial 
Completion Milestone  02‐Jul‐20  02‐Jul‐20 

 
  �

Q4  DR02  Low Area Trunk Sewer ‐ Rehabilitation 
Construction Substantial 
Completion  10‐Jul‐20  10‐Jul‐20 

 
  �

Q4  F201  Small Diameter Water Main Repl 14A  Construction Start Milestone  05‐Aug‐20  05‐Aug‐20      �

Q4  F202  Small Diameter Water Main Repl 14B  Construction Start Milestone  15‐Aug‐20  15‐Aug‐20      �

Q4  F203  Small Diameter Water Main Repl 14C  Construction Start Milestone  03‐Sep‐20  03‐Sep‐20      �

Q4  HX03  Small Diameter Water Main Repl 16C  Design Start Milestone  01‐Jul‐20  01‐Jul‐20      �

Q4  I801  Large Valve Replacements 11R 
Construction Substantial 
Completion  29‐Sep‐20  29‐Sep‐20 

 
  �

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:25 a.m.  VI. CIP Quarterly Update- Paul Guttridge
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Quarter 
Job 
Code  Job Name  Activity Name 

Due Date 
(Baseline) 

Estimated 
Complete 

Date 

Actual 
Complete 

Date 

Variance 
(positive 
is early) 

Met 
within 
90 days 

Q4  IC01  Electrical & Power Monitoring Systems  Design Start Milestone  28‐Sep‐20  28‐Sep‐20      �

Q4  LD00  Pre‐Dewatering Additional Centrifuges  Design Start Milestone  21‐Sep‐20  21‐Sep‐20      �

Q4  NG05 
Stormwater Pump Station Rehab ‐ 1st 
and D  Construction Start Milestone  01‐Sep‐20  01‐Sep‐20 

 
  �

Q4  SC01 
Main & O Seawall Restoration (Phase 2 
HQO)  Design Start Milestone  29‐Aug‐20  29‐Aug‐20 

 
  �

Table Key:     Positive variance = Finishing earlier than baseline plan       Bold = Actual Date achieved 
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District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

February 20, 2020

Environmental Quality & Operations Committee Meeting

Briefing for:

DC Clean Rivers Project
Quarterly Update

Briefing on:

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:35 a.m. VII. Clean Rivers Project Status Update -Carlton Ray
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Project Status

 First phase of Anacostia River tunnel system 

commissioned on March 20, 2018

• Provides control for all CSOs along the 

Anacostia River

• Provides about 100 million gallons of storage

 Northeast Boundary Tunnel, currently under 

construction, will increase CSO storage and 

flood risk mitigation

• Adds about 90 million gallons of storage

 Green infrastructure (GI) projects in Rock 

Creek and Potomac River are completed 

and in post-construction monitoring

 CSO 025/026 Sewer Separation Project 

currently in design. Procurement starting in 

March 2020.  

 Potomac River Tunnel design underway

2
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Anacostia Tunnel System Performance 
Since March 20, 2018

3
Trash and Debris Removed from CSO Captured by 

Tunnel at ECF Fine Screens

 Over 7 billion gallons captured to date

 Nearly 3,200 tons of trash, debris, and 

other solids captured 

 Exceeding predicted capture rate 

(90%>80%)

 First year in operation was the wettest 

year on record for the District of 

Columbia

4444444

4444444

444

Month
Rainfall, DCA 

Gauge (IN)
Volume Captured 
by Tunnel (MG)

Measured 
Overflow (MG)

% 
Captured

March 20 -31, 2018 1.48 20 0 100%

April 2018 3.59 249 10 96.0%

May 2018 8.73 860 13 98.5%

June 2018 5.21 265 47 85.0%

July 2018 9.73 679 260 72.3%

August 2018 5.19 334 14 95.9%

September 2018 9.73 784 116 87.1%

October 2018 3.06 164 0 100%

November 2018 7.57 777 5 99.3%

December 2018 5.82 468 100 82.3%

January 2019 3.30 259 0 100%

February 2019 3.52 74 0 100%

March 2019 4.00 337 46 87.9%

April 2019 2.24 77 0.1 99.9%

May 2019 4.97 311 1 99.7%

June 2019 4.27 134 0.1 100%

July 2019 6.49 339 77 81.4%

August 2019 1.99 186 22 89.3%

September 2019 0.25 19 0 100%

October 2019 6.66 450 18 96.2%

November 2019 1.37 55 0 100%

December 2019 2.80 80 0 100%

January 2020 (DRAFT) 2.79 142 0 100%

Total 104.76 7,061 731 90.6%
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Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel
Construction Progress - Tunnel

4

• TBM excavated 13,711+ LF (51.5%)

• Successfully crossed under new soccer field near 

RFK stadium, Langston Golf Course, Arboretum, 

Mount Olivet Rd including Tier 1A 30” and 20” 

watermains

• Installed 2nd conveyor belt booster 

• 20,100 LF of tunnel segments fabricated (75%)

• Replaced two rows of tail shield brushes

• Currently mining under Fenwick Street NE

Current TBM 
Location

Fenwick St NE

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:35 a.m. VII. Clean Rivers Project Status Update -Carlton Ray

55



Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel
Construction Progress – Mt. Olivet Road

• Completed slurry wall repairs

• Completed shaft excavation

• Completed shaft concrete base slab

• Currently working on the shaft liner walls

5
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Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel
Construction Progress – W Street

• Completed slurry wall repairs

• Completed shaft excavation

• Working on retaining wall backfill

• Working on shaft base slab concrete 

placement and liner walls

6
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Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel
Construction Progress – Rhode Island Ave

7

• Completed jet grout installation for shaft 

base plug 

• Completed median removal at Rhode 

Island Ave

• Completed capping of 8” water line

• Continue adit jet grout columns

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:35 a.m. VII. Clean Rivers Project Status Update -Carlton Ray
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Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel
Construction Progress – 4th Street

8

• Completed shaft excavation 

• Completed installation of horizontal freeze pipes for 

adit support of excavation system

• Completed jet grouting for near surface structures 

base plug 

• Installed shaft base slab

• Continue adit inclined freeze pipe installation 

• Began diversion chamber permeation grouting

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:35 a.m. VII. Clean Rivers Project Status Update -Carlton Ray
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Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel
Construction Progress – Pumping Station

9

• Completed setup of sewer/storm bypass

• Completed capping of 6” water line

• Continued installation of shape array on 48” water line

• Localized removal of conflicting utilities

• Preparing to start the test columns for jet grouting

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:35 a.m. VII. Clean Rivers Project Status Update -Carlton Ray
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Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel
Construction Progress – T Street

10

• Evaluating concurrent occupation of T Street and 

Pumping Station sites with Design Builder

• Completed preliminary utility investigation.

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:35 a.m. VII. Clean Rivers Project Status Update -Carlton Ray
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Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel
Construction Progress – Florida Ave

11

• Completed secant piles for Florida Ave drop 

shaft for support of excavation system

• Installed manholes for Tier 1A sewer

• Completed removal of median in Rhode Island 

Ave

• Mobilized to Florida Ave (FLA-CSA3).

• Completed secant piles for Florida Ave 

diversion chamber
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Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel
Construction Progress – R Street

12

• DDOT traffic signal control cabinet 

relocated

• Installed shaft geotechnical 

instrumentation

• Constructed guide walls for RS drop shaft

• Completed RS drop shaft slurry wall 

construction 
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Division J – Northeast Boundary Tunnel 
Community Impact Mitigation

• Advanced utility relocations
• Collaboration process
• DDOT-approved Traffic Study
• Commuter Outreach Plan (media 

buy, social media, web, print)
• Off-peak hauling (with some DDOT 

approved exceptions)
• Compact construction sites
• Maintain access/services
• Extensive coordination with District 

agencies
• Business Impact Mitigation 

Program
• Acquired permits in advance of 

procuring Contractor

Extensive public outreach 
during planning and design

Mitigation measures incorporated into 
Contract Documents

• 24/7 hotline
• DC Water dedicated outreach 

staff
• Security service
• Pest and rodent control
• Street cleanings
• Noise attenuation
• Noise and vibration specialist
• Pre and post construction 

surveys
• Targeted traffic calming 

measures requested by Tunnel 
Forum

• Flashing pedestrian crossing 
devices requested by Tunnel 
Forum

MAINTAIN QUALITY OF LIFEMINIMIZE IMPACTS

• Two groups based on geographic 
area

• Neighborhood working group 
comprised of residents, 
businesses, District officials, civic 
association leaders

• Creates a true collaboration with 
the community

• Addresses construction issues 
such as street closures and work 
hours

• Assists with hotline
• Bi-Monthly meetings

TUNNEL FORUM

Attend and provide 
technical support for 
500 public meetings 

(included in 
Contract)

Tunnel Forum 
follows First Street 

Tunnel model

13
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DC Water Partnering with 3 Main Street 
Organizations to Enhance Local Business 
Patronage during Construction

Main Street Organizations

14

 510(c)(3) Non-Profits

 Goal is to support patronage of local business during

construction

 2019 Funds Spent: $298,181 on marketing and

branding refresh, e-visability, print ads, coupons, events

and event subsidies, storefront refresh, scrim wrap,

signage, lighting, technical assistance. Examples:

• Leased 60 parking spaces for businesses

• Façade improvements at Abem Family Market

• Improved website for GP Autoservcies

• Storefront overhaul for VT nails

• Exterior lighting near The Family Laundromat

• Many others

 2020 Plans: $450,000 on façade improvements, interior

upgrades, marketing and promotions, new

#SustainCampaign focus, print ads, explore inventory

diversity, social media promotion, technical assistance

Commuter Outreach Program

 Traffic Advisories and Newsletters:

Distributed to media, residents, and

businesses with updates of construction site

activity impacts such as lane and street

closures, parking restrictions, pedestrian and

bicycle detours, and work schedules and

durations.

 Media Buy: 2019 Campaign Funds Spent

Total $250,000 on on-air project messages on

WTOP and WHUR radio stations, reaching

over 1.5 million listeners in 6 months. An

interview of Carlton Ray occurred on the

WHUR radio program The Daily Drum, with

over 400,000 listeners.

 24/7 hotline: Callers to the hotline are able to

access information without leaving a message.

Received 5 messages from callers and

responded directly to each to answer questions

about the project and construction.

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:35 a.m. VII. Clean Rivers Project Status Update -Carlton Ray
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Potomac River Tunnel

Schedule

Facility Planning/

Environmental Approvals:    2015-2019

Preliminary Design: 2019-2022

Procurement: 2022-2023

Final Design/Construction:  2023-2030 

• DC Water is coordinating execution of 
documents with NPS and SHPO to 
conclude NEPA and Section 106 
compliance processes

• Preparation of RFP documents is 
underway

15

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:35 a.m. VII. Clean Rivers Project Status Update -Carlton Ray

66



 Briefing on project was provided during ANC 2E 

monthly meeting in the Georgetown Business 

Improvement District on December 2, 2019.

 90% RFP Contract Documents were submitted for 

DC Water and outside agency review on December 

3, 2019. Comments were due and received by 

December 30, 2019.

 Revision of documents is ongoing and responses to 

comments will be provided to reviewers.

 Project procurement responsibilities confirmed 

during meeting with DC Water Procurement on 

January 24, 2020. Coordination with DC Water 

Procurement is ongoing.

 Industry Outreach Meeting scheduled for March 4, 

2020.

 RFP Documents to be issued on March 11, 2020.

CSO 025/026 Sewer Separation Project

16
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Project

Impervious 
acres

managed 
@ 1.2”

Place in 
operation 
deadline

Potomac River Project 1 44 Complete

Practicability assessment

Potomac River Project 2 46 2024

Potomac River Project 3 43 2027

Subtotal 133

Rock Creek Project 1 20 Complete

Practicability assessment

Rock Creek Project 2 75 2024

Rock Creek Project 3 90 2027

Rock Creek Project 4 90 2029

Rock Creek Project 5 90 2030

Subtotal 365

Grand Total 498

Construct First GI project in 
Potomac River and Rock Creek

Submit post construction 
monitoring report to EPA

GI is practicable GI is impracticable

Construct 
remaining GI 

projects

Potomac 
River

Rock Creek 
(Piney Branch)

Construct 
9.5 mg 
storage 
facility

Construct Potomac 
Tunnel at 40 mg instead 
of 30 mg,  and intercept 

CSO 027, 028 & 029

Green Infrastructure
Post Construction Monitoring and Practicability Assessment

17

• GI Team provided an in-depth update 

on GI at the January 2020 EQ&Ops

meeting.

Currently in post-

construction 

performance 

monitoring phase
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DC Clean Rivers Schedule

18

Div Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Anacostia CD Deadline 3/23/2018

W Blue Plains Site Prep Complete Legend

A Blue Plains Tunnel Complete CD Deadlines Planning/Design Procurement

C CSO 019 OF & Diversion Complete D-B/Construction Monitoring

B Tingey St Diversions Complete

D JBAB OF & Diversions Complete

E M St Diversion Sewer Complete

G CSO 007 Complete

H Anacostia River Tunnel Complete

N LID @ DCW Facilities Complete

P First St Tunnel Complete

I Main PS Diversions Complete

S Irving St GI Complete

Y TDPS and ECF Complete

Z Poplar Point PS Complete

U NEBT Utility Reloc Complete CD Deadline 3/23/2025

J Northeast Boundary Tun.

Potomac 

PR-B CSO 021 Complete

PR-A Potomac GI Project 1

TBD Potomac GI Project 2

TBD Potomac GI Project 3

PR-C CSO 025/026 Separation

TBD Potomac Tunnel EA Fac Plan (24)

Rock Creek

TBD Piney Banch Div. Str. Imp.

RC-A Rock Creek GI Project 1

TBD Rock Creek GI Project 2

TBD Rock Creek GI Project 3

TBD Rock Creek GI Project 4

TBD Rock Creek GI Project 5
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Clean Rivers Budget for Completed Contracts

eeeeeee

eeeeeee

eeeeeee 19

Overall Clean Rivers is $42,604,358 
under budget
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Clean Rivers Budget for Northeast Boundary Tunnel

333333

333333

3333 20

Clean Rivers expenditures to-date on 
the Northeast Boundary Tunnel are not 

expected to exceed the budget
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Clean Rivers Disbursements

21

1111111

1111111

1111111

“A comparison of actual disbursements with 

projected disbursements is not an accurate 

indicator of project, program, service area or 

CIP health !” 

Source: Dave McLaughlin March 2014 

presentation to EQ&SS and Finance & Budget 

Committees

Contractor can complete noncritical work early 

or late and still be on time; two different curves.

Clean Rivers is projected to meet its planned 

disbursements for fiscal year 2020

Monthly variances between planned and actual 

disbursements have administrative origin (delayed 

submittal of invoices by the Northeast Boundary 

Tunnel Design Builder).
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1

Procurement Update

Presentation to the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee

February 20, 2020

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

Dan Bae, VP of Procurement and Compliance
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Purpose

• Provide review of previous Goods and Services Procurement 
Transformation

• Update the Committee on Procurement Transformation in 
Capital Procurement
– Opportunities

– Progress to Date

– Next Steps

2
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Goods and Services Procurement:  FY2019 Snapshot

• Employees:  34

– 22:  Large procurement

– 4:  Small, micro, P/T cards, operations

– 13:  materials management & warehouse

– 5:  Contract Compliance

• Spend managed:  $155.6M

• Contracts managed:  153

• Active vendors:  1,600+

• Purchase Orders (PO):  5,380

– Goods and Services:  1,396

– Materials Management:  4,384

– Capital projects:  50

• Materials Management (Operational Materials)

– # of SKUs managed: 25,639

– Total spend:  $12M

– Active vendors:  287
3
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Goods and Services Procurement Transformation

• Goods and Service Procurement 
transformation began five years ago
– Clerical function needed to become a 

strategic function.

• Today we are an integrated function 
with each department, providing 
value added service.

4

• Organized into Four COEs (Center of 
Excellence):
– Category Management

– Purchasing Operations

– Materials Management

– Compliance

• Each COE is led by subject matter experts 
and has been adopting industry’s best 
practice in their core process.
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Goods and Services Procurement Transformation:  
Talent and Best Practice

• Diversified talent

– Many with technical and advanced 
degrees

– 10-25 years of procurement 
experience from different private 
industries

– Diverse category expertise:  
construction, chemical, electro-
mechanical, MRO, IT, etc.

– Each COE is led and operated by 
subject matter experts of process

5

– Early engagement from planning stage
– Gain consensus on procurement strategy
– Provide a procurement advisory service
– Bring market and category expertise
– Proactively identify and solve potential 

vendor risks
– Generate savings

• Adopted Category Management  and 
Strategic Sourcing Practice
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Procurement Introduction:  Results in Goods and 
Services

• Cost savings generated:  $37.6M during FY2016 – FY2019

• Reduced contracting time:  6-12 mos  2-6 mos

• Improved PO process time:  2-4 mos  < 3days

• Increased critical operational inventory availability:  

– 80% available from inventory

– Rest available with less than 3-day lead time

• Improved inventory accuracy:  <60%  98%

• Provide a strategic vendor base for critical products and 
services

• More efficient paperless process and workflow

6
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Procurement Transformation in
Capital Procurement

7
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CIP 10-Year Cash Disbursement Forecast:
$400 - 600M per year (in $000’s)

8
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Key Opportunities in the Capital Procurement

9

FINANCIAL IMPROVEMENT 

TRANSPARENCY AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY

PROCESS EXCELLENCE

• Cost reduction from stronger competition and negotiation 
process in the solicitation process

• Increase vendor participation, including 
small/local/disadvantaged  businesses

• Increase transparency and accountability

• Introduce agility to procurement process

• Create consistency across procurement processes

• Apply best practices by Procurement Subject Matter Experts

• Embed Compliance, Legal Affairs, and Safety into the process

• Mitigate potential conflicts of interest and liabilities

• Reduce dependence on outside consultants
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Capital Procurement Launch

• In FY2019, DC Water made a commitment to 
an integrated and centralized procurement 
team 

• Procurement Steering Committee is 
established – executive level

• EPMO is established to provide a framework 
and governance for the procurement 
transformation

• Procurement Leadership Council is launched 
to lead the change management – director 
and manager levels

• New Director of Capital Procurement is hired

• Headcount and budget for the capital 
procurement team are approved

10
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Capital Procurement Transformation Next Steps

11
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New Procurement Delegation of Authority (DOA) 
is complete

• Challenges with current DOAs:

• Procurement & contracting authority on 
capital projects are not with Procurement 
Department

• Procurement is unable to set the procurement 
strategy and process

• Creates exposure to potential risk and 
liabilities

• Segregation of duties / conflict of interest issues

– “Approving” contracts vs. “Managing” vendors

• Accountability, visibility, and transparency issues

– Lacks visibility in budget, spending, change 
orders, task orders, allowance

• Creates a process bottleneck

• Low DOA of VP of Procurement and Compliance is 
$500K in total cumulative contract value when 
most CIP contract values already exceed this 
amount.  Therefore, all must be processed by CEO.

12

• New DOA:
• All contracting authorities are consolidated with 

Procurement for both Capital Projects & Goods and 
Services

• VP and Directors of Procurement are delegated with 
full administrative authorities:

• Setting procurement strategy, solicitation process, 
evaluation committee, negotiations, contract approval, 
award, etc.

• Any contract modifications (including task orders, 
change orders, allowance) will be approved by 
Procurement first

• New contract execution authority to increase speed 
and efficiency:

• New Contract up to $1M in total contract value (including 
any option years)

• Contract modification less than $500K

• If cumulative total of contract modification exceed $1M, 
BOD approval is required

• Unchanged:
• CEO is the Chief Contracting Officer

• BOD contract approval authority

• Approval for the construction field change order directives 
remains with Engineering
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Q&A

13
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

Assessing Contractor Responsiveness, Responsibility 
& Overview of EPA Outreach Program
Presentation to the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee 
January 16, 2020

Optimization,  Accountability, 

and Transparency

Thrust Block Installation at Rhode Island Ave & 6th ST NW Small Diameter Water Main Replacement 
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DC Water 2

Responsiveness: 
(Procurement Manual Sections 6.2.8, 6.4.1) 

 “comply in all material respects with the Instructions for Bidders.”
 Required forms and documentation
 Bid price is fair and reasonable 

Responsibility: 
(Procurement Manual Section 25.2)

 Have the adequate financial resources to perform the contract 
 Be able to comply with the required schedule
 Integrity & reliability which will assure good faith performance
 Have a satisfactory performance record

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Assessing Contractor Responsiveness and Responsibility
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DC Water 3

 Does bid contain a definite, unqualified offer to meet the material terms of the 
solicitation?

 Material terms go the substance of the bid as it relates to price, quantity, quality or 
delivery

 Qualifying MBE/WBE outreach conducted? (Documentation of Good Faith Efforts)

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Assessing Contractor Responsiveness and Responsibility

Determining Responsiveness

 Other indicators include:

• Are addenda acknowledged?
• Bonds submitted and correct? 
• Authorized agent signed bid documents?
• Contractor registered business in DC? 
• Contractor licensed/ certified for work?

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:55 a.m. IX. Assessing Contractor Responsiveness, Responsibility and Overview of EPA Outreac...
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DC Water 4

 Proposed management staffing plan? (foreman, superintendent, project manager, 
office management) 

 Past Performance?  With DC Water?  Outside DC Water?  
 Project work plan and schedule?
 How will the contractor achieve project milestones? 
 Financial strength of bidder and existing other contracts? 
 Ethical or past business integrity issues? 
 Tax status? 
 Safety record?   
 Internet search 
 Work scopes for MBE/WBE? 

 Confirmation that a firm is not barred by the Office of Federal Contract Compliance 

Programs

 Review of any findings of firm with the National Labor Relations Board

Assessing Contractor Responsiveness and Responsibility

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Is The Low Bidder Responsible?
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DC Water

Post-bid/Pre-award (pre-FACT sheet) interview with the low bidder to assess Responsibility

 DCW Q&A on responsibility criteria

 DCW interview team includes:

• DCW design engineer

• Design consultant

• DCW CM team

• DCW program manager

• DCW program services staff

• DCW quality control staff 

• DCW operations 

• DCW safety

 DCW prepares a Determination and Findings to document Responsible Study for Award that includes:

 Evaluation of Fair and Reasonable Cost

 Contact references to evaluate Contractor’s past performance

5

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Assessing Contractor Responsiveness and Responsibility
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DC Water 6

RESPONSIVE?

NEXT STAGE IN PROCUREMENT  PROCESS: 
Prepare for EQ & OPS committee

Low bidder?

YES

RESPONSIBLE? 

NO

YES

NO

Go to  Next Low Bid

YES

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Assessing Contractor Responsiveness and Responsibility
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DC Water 7

Acceptable Outreach BUT falls short of the goals – why?

Technical components 

Innovations by contractor

Market conditions 

IS THIS OK to award?

YES

Demonstration of Outreach = critical 

Outreach cannot be altered after bid received. 

DCW Procurement efforts to assist contractors?
(with outreach) 

Training sessions,  post bid meetings

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Assessing Contractor Responsiveness and Responsibility
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DC Water 8

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Monitoring and Reporting

Monitoring of certified firm participation done via:
 Confirmation of fact sheets
 Subcontractor Approval Request (SAR) Form review
 Pay App reviews
 Site Visits

Certified Firm utilization reporting done to the Governance Committee
 Reporting Total firm participation
 Goals vs Achievement

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:55 a.m. IX. Assessing Contractor Responsiveness, Responsibility and Overview of EPA Outreac...
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DC Water

FY 2017 Procurement Results – EPA Eligible Participation

Eligible Design Projects (4)               

Total Value: $17,992,198

MBE Utilization

 Avg MBE Goal (as indicated on the Fact Sheets): 28.1%

 Range: 28.6% Highest Goal/ 28% Lowest Goal

Actual  MBE Participation

Number of Projects Meeting (Expected to Meet) the MBE 

Goal: 3

DCW MBE %

Award $              4,969,432.49 27.6%

Four (4) projects were awarded as Design Build. There were separate goals on the design and construction portions of the 

project. For the purposes of this report, the design and construction components are analyzed separately. 

WBE Utilization

 Avg WBE Goal (as indicated on the Fact Sheets): 5.1%

 Range: 8.5% Highest Goal/ 4% Lowest Goal

Actual WBE Participation

Number of Projects Meeting (Expected to Meet) the WBE 

Goal: 4

DCW WBE %

Award $              1,363,099.86 7.6%

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Monitoring and Reporting
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FY 2017 Procurement Results – EPA Eligible Participation

Eligible Construction Projects (28)               

Total Value: $525,620,679.29

MBE Utilization

 Avg MBE Goal (as indicated on the Fact Sheets): 29.3%

 Range: 35.1% Highest Goal/ 0% Lowest Goal

Actual  MBE Participation

Number of Projects Meeting (Expected to Meet) the MBE 

Goal: 22

DCW MBE %

Award

$              

107,172,790.83 20.4%

WBE Utilization

 Avg WBE Goal (as indicated on the Fact Sheets): 5.5%

 Range: 6.2% Highest Goal/ 0% Lowest Goal

Actual WBE Participation

Number of Projects Meeting (Expected to Meet) the WBE 

Goal: 26

DCW WBE %

Award $              21,879,195.03 4.2%

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Monitoring and Reporting
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Appendix

11
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District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Overview of the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Fair Share 
Program 

 DC Water’s 2019-2021 Fair Share Objectives are:

 Objectives are set triennially based on an Availability Analysis conducted on 
businesses located in EPA’s Region 3 (DC, DE, MD, PA, VA and WV)

 DC Water’s policy is to meet or exceed EPA objectives for MBE and WBE 
participation at all tiers

Goals not Quotas

Services Fair Share Objectives (%)

MBE WBE

Professional

(A/E Agreements)
28% 4%

Construction 32% 6%
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1. Ensure DBEs are made aware of contracting opportunities to the fullest extent practicable through 
outreach and recruitment activities

2. Make information on forthcoming opportunities available to DBEs and arrange time frames for 
contracts and establish delivery schedules, where the requirements permit, in a way that encourages 
and facilitates participation by DBEs in the competitive process. This includes, whenever possible, 
posting solicitations for bids or proposals for a minimum of 30 calendar days before the bid or 
proposal closing date

3. Consider in the contracting process whether firms competing for large contracts  could subcontract 
with DBEs

4. Encourage contracting with a consortium of DBEs when a contract is too large for one of these firms to 
handle individually

5. Use the services of the SBA and the Minority Business Development Agency of the Department of 
Commerce

Outreach is the key to expanding the pool of potential subcontractors & increasing competition  

Unsatisfactory evidence of outreach=NONRESPONSIVE  = reject bid 

13

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

EPA Good Faith Efforts (per 40 CFR 33 part C): 
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 Contractor’s Intent to Subcontract with M/WBE’s
• This form captures the prime’s acknowledgement of DC Water’s objectives and mandatory Good Faith 

Efforts, as well as the prime’s intention to use certified firms 

 DBE Subcontractor Performance Form
• This form captures an intended subcontractors description of work to be performed for the prime 

contractor and the price of work submitted to the prime

 DBE Subcontractor Utilization Form
• This form captures the prime’s actual/anticipated use of certified subcontractors and the estimated 

dollar amount of each subcontract

 Good Faith Efforts Checklist/Documentation of Outreach Efforts:
• Advertisements 
• Emails (outgoing and incoming)
• Faxes (cover sheets and transmittal records)
• Call logs
• Response logs
• EPA Mandatory Forms
• Current DBE certification

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

Fair Share Objectives - Required Forms (Pre-Award)
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Questions?

15
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	I. Call to Order - Howard Gibbs, Vice Chair
	II. 9:30 a.m. Action Items - Joel Grosser
	Joint Use
	1. Contract No.: WAS-12-063-AA-RA -- Protective Services, Allied Universal Security Services
	2. Contract No.18-PR-DMS-49 – Annual Maintenance and Repair of Electrical Power Distribution Equipment, M.C. Dean


	9:40 a.m.  III. AWTP Status Update- Aklile Tesfaye
	1. BPAWTP Performance

	9:50 a.m. IV. 10-Year CIP Follow-up Questions - Len Benson
	10:15 a.m. V.  Action Item- Matt Brown
	Joint Use
	1. FY 2020 – FY 2029 Proposed Capital Improvement Program (10-Year Disbursement Plan and Lifetime Budget)


	10:25 a.m.  VI. CIP Quarterly Update- Paul Guttridge
	10:35 a.m. VII. Clean Rivers Project Status Update -Carlton Ray
	10:45 a.m. VIII. Procurement Update- Matt Brown/Dan Bae
	10:55 a.m. IX. Assessing Contractor Responsiveness, Responsibility and Overview of EPA Outreach Program- Korey Gray/Rudy Gonzalez

